SECTION 00 1110

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE TO BIDDERS

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED UNTIL **10:00 AM, ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2018** AT THE SCOTT COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD LOCATED AT 14910 110TH AVENUE, DAVENPORT, IA 52804. BIDS WILL BE OPENED AND PUBLICLY READ AT THAT TIME FOR THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT:

WEST LAKE PARK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Notice is hereby given that the Scott County Conservation Board will hold a public hearing at 14910 110th Avenue, Davenport, IA 52804, on **September 12, 2018 at 3:00 PM** on the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimated cost of the project. Any persons interested may appear and file objections to the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, or cost of the improvements.

Notice is hereby given that the Scott County Conservation Board will meet at Glynns Creek Golf Clubhouse, 19251 290th Street Long Grove, IA 52756 on **October 11, 2018 at 3:00 PM**, at which time and place said Board shall review the bids for the construction of the proposed work and award the contract to the lowest responsive responsible bidder or set such subsequent time and place, as determined by the Board, for acting upon the bids and entering into a contract for the work.

The extent of work on this project is the furnishing of all labor, equipment, and materials for the construction of improvements generally described as follows:

A new packaged wastewater treatment plant, including, but not limited to, site work, yard piping, electrical, and foundations as well as demolition of existing facilities. All work is to be done in strict compliance with the plans and specifications prepared by Shive-Hattery, Inc. which have been heretofore approved by the Scott County Conservation Board and which are now on file for public examination in the office of the Scott County Conservation Board and found on-line at https://www.shive-hatteryplanroom.com/

All bids shall be made on the forms provided with the specifications, to the Scott County Conservation Board, on or before the time specified above.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond, a cashier's or certified check drawn on an Iowa bank or a bank chartered under the laws of the United States in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid. If a bid bond is submitted, it must be on the form provided with the contract documents

Bidding forms, copies of plans and specifications, and contract documents can be obtained at <u>https://www.shive-hatteryplanroom.com/</u> or Quad Cities Rapid Reproductions 3872 Elmore Avenue, Davenport, IA 52807 (563) 445-3081.

Questions regarding this project may be directed to Shane Oyler at Shive-Hattery, Inc., 1701 River Drive, Suite 200, Moline Illinois 61265; e-mail <u>soyler@shive-hattery.com</u> or (309) 277-1929.

The Scott County Conservation Board reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids and to waive any and/or all technicalities and/or all irregularities.

Issued by Scott County Conservation Board

END OF SECTION

West Lake Park WWTF

Project # 3154990

Issued for Permitting and Bidding August 22, 2018 NOTICE OF HEARING AND NOTICE TO BIDDERS 00 1110-1